

General information about company	
Scrip code	522036
NSE Symbol	
MSEI Symbol	
ISIN*	
Name of company	MIVEN MACHINE TOOLS LIMITED
Type of company	
Class of security	Equity
Date of start of financial year	01-04-2019
Date of end of financial year	31-03-2020
Date of board meeting when results were approved	24-07-2020
Date on which prior intimation of the meeting for considering financial results was informed to the exchange	25-06-2020
Description of presentation currency	INR
Level of rounding used in financial results	Lakhs
Reporting Quarter	Yearly
Nature of report standalone or consolidated	Standalone
Whether results are audited or unaudited	Audited
Segment Reporting	Single segment
Description of single segment	Machine Tools
Start date and time of board meeting	24-07-2020 11:30
End date and time of board meeting	24-07-2020 15:45
Declaration of unmodified opinion or statement on impact of audit qualification	Declaration of unmodified opinion

Financial Results – Ind-AS			
Particulars		3 months/ 6 months ended (dd-mm-yyyy)	Year to date figures for current period ended (dd-mm-yyyy)
A	Date of start of reporting period	01-01-2020	01-04-2019
B	Date of end of reporting period	31-03-2020	31-03-2020
C	Whether results are audited or unaudited	Audited	Audited
D	Nature of report standalone or consolidated	Standalone	Standalone
Part I	Blue color marked fields are non-mandatory. For Consolidated Results, if the company has no figures for 3 months / 6 months ended, in such case zero shall be inserted in the said column.		
1	Income		
	Revenue from operations	93.08	577.52
	Other income	1.23	871.52
	Total income	94.31	1449.04
2	Expenses		
(a)	Cost of materials consumed	101.84	363.38
(b)	Purchases of stock-in-trade	0	0
(c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	116.91	213.13
(d)	Employee benefit expense	30.7	96.24
(e)	Finance costs	19.64	120.29
(f)	Depreciation, depletion and amortisation expense	2.15	10.09
(f)	Other Expenses		
1	Operating expense	18.67	75.24
10			
	Total other expenses	18.67	75.24
	Total expenses	289.91	878.37

Financial Results – Ind-AS			
Particulars		3 months/ 6 months ended (dd-mm-yyyy)	Year to date figures for current period ended (dd-mm-yyyy)
A	Date of start of reporting period	01-01-2020	01-04-2019
B	Date of end of reporting period	31-03-2020	31-03-2020
C	Whether results are audited or unaudited	Audited	Audited
D	Nature of report standalone or consolidated	Standalone	Standalone
Part I	Blue color marked fields are non-mandatory. For Consolidated Results, if the company has no figures for 3 months / 6 months ended, in such case zero shall be inserted in the said column.		
3	Total profit before exceptional items and tax	-195.6	570.67
4	Exceptional items	0	0
5	Total profit before tax	-195.6	570.67
7	Tax expense		
8	Current tax	0	0
9	Deferred tax	0	0
10	Total tax expenses	0	0
11	Net movement in regulatory deferral account balances related to profit or loss and the related deferred tax movement	0	0
14	Net Profit Loss for the period from continuing operations	-195.6	570.67
15	Profit (loss) from discontinued operations before tax	0	0
16	Tax expense of discontinued operations	0	0
17	Net profit (loss) from discontinued operation after tax	0	0
19	Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	0	0
21	Total profit (loss) for period	-195.6	570.67

Financial Results – Ind-AS			
Particulars		3 months/ 6 month ended (dd-mm-yyyy)	Year to date figures for current period ended (dd-mm-yyyy)
A	Date of start of reporting period	01-01-2020	01-04-2019
B	Date of end of reporting period	31-03-2020	31-03-2020
C	Whether results are audited or unaudited	Audited	Audited
D	Nature of report standalone or consolidated	Standalone	Standalone
Other comprehensive income [Abstract]			
1	Amount of items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss		
1	Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans	1.96	2.64
	Total Amount of items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	1.96	2.64
2	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
		0	0
3	Amount of items that will be reclassified to profit and loss		
	Total Amount of items that will be reclassified to profit and loss		
4	Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		
		0	0
5	Total Other comprehensive income	1.96	2.64

Financial Results – Ind-AS			
Particulars		3 months/ 6 months ended (dd-mm-yyyy)	Year to date figures for current period ended (dd-mm-yyyy)
A	Date of start of reporting period	01-01-2020	01-04-2019
B	Date of end of reporting period	31-03-2020	31-03-2020
C	Whether results are audited or unaudited	Audited	Audited
D	Nature of report standalone or consolidated	Standalone	Standalone
Part I	Blue color marked fields are non-mandatory. For Consolidated Results, if the company has no figures for 3 months / 6 months ended, in such case zero shall be inserted in the said column.		
23	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	-193.64	573.31
24	Total profit or loss, attributable to		
	Profit or loss, attributable to owners of parent		
	Total profit or loss, attributable to non-controlling interests		
25	Total Comprehensive income for the period attributable to		
	Comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of parent	0	0
	Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of parent non-controlling interests	0	0
26	Details of equity share capital		
	Paid-up equity share capital	300.35	300.35
	Face value of equity share capital	10	10
27	Details of debt securities		
28	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve		0
29	Earnings per share		
i	Earnings per equity share for continuing operations		
	Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	-6.45	19.09
	Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	-6.45	19.09
ii	Earnings per equity share for discontinued operations		
	Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	0	0
	Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	0	0
ii	Earnings per equity share		
	Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	-6.45	19.09
	Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	-6.45	19.09
30	Debt equity ratio		
31	Debt service coverage ratio		
32	Interest service coverage ratio		
33	Disclosure of notes on financial results	Textual Information(1)	

Text Block	
Textual Information(1)	<p>Notes:</p> <p>1. The above results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind As") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) and other recognised accounting practices and policies, as applicable.</p> <p>2. Figures of the previous periods are re-classified/rearranged / re-grouped, wherever necessary, to correspond with the current period's classification /disclosure.</p> <p>3. Figures for the quarters ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 as reported in these financial results, are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial years and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the respective financial years. Also the figures upto the third quarter ended 31st December of the financial year are subject to Limited Review and not subject to Audit.</p> <p>4. Other Income for the year ended 31st March 2020 and 31st March 2019 include Profit on Sale of Surplus Freehold Land amounting to Rs. 868.05 Lakhs and Rs. 252.39 Lakhs respectively.</p> <p>5. Regarding Auditor's observation: The Net Liabilities of the Company exceed its assets by Rs. 925.11 Lakhs. Considering the business plans made by the Company, orders or hand, reorganization of product mix and with continued support from the bankers and the Holding Company, the Company expects to recover from the losses. According to the Company, considering all the facts, including renewal of bank working capital limits, sale/disposal of the inventories on hand and the company's decision to take back on lease a part of the land and factory building thereon for continuing business activities, the assumption of Going concern is not vitated even though the net worth is eroded.</p> <p>6. In view of the nationwide lockdown announced by the Government of India to control the spread of COVID-19, the company's business operations were temporarily disrupted. Significant decline in economic activity of the whole nation and disruption created across the business, have affected the operations of the company as well, the impact thereof would evolve around the development taking place in the forthcoming months. The company has resumed operations in phased manner as per government directives. In assessing the recoverability of the carrying amount of ail its assets, the company has considered internal and external information upto the date of approval of these financial results while arriving at the realisable value. Given the uncertainties associated with the nature and duration of this pandemic, the actuals may differ from estimates considered in these financial results and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions and respond accordingly.</p> <p>7 The Company has got net deferred tax assets in the form of unabsorbed losses and depreciation, However, the same is not recognized in the absence of reasonable cartainty in future profits to set off the said losses within the time limit provided under the Income Tax Act, 1961</p> <p>8 Regarding Applicability of Ind AS-116 Leases Ind AS-116 - Leases is effective from 1st April 2019 onwards. The company's existing lease arrangements are for less than 12 months, which is exempt under the Standard and hence the revised standard has no impact on the results of the company.</p> <p>9 The company has elected to exercise the option permitted under Sec. 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019. Therefore liability to Minimum Alternate Tax U/s 115JB does not arise. Further, in view of the brought forward losses available for set off against current year income, the company does not anticipate any tax liability on its income for the year.</p> <p>10 The Company is enagaed in the business of Metal Cutting, Grinding and Ancillary machines which is single reportable segment in accordance with Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments." All sales and assets are in India. The Company has no single measure customers during the reporting periods.</p> <p>11 The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee on 24th July, 2020 and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting hled on the same date.</p>

Statement of Asset and Liabilities	
Particulars	Current year ended (dd-mm-yyyy)
Date of start of reporting period	01-04-2019
Date of end of reporting period	31-03-2020
Whether results are audited or unaudited	Audited
Nature of report standalone or consolidated	Standalone
Assets	
1 Non-current assets	
Property, plant and equipment	25.96
Capital work-in-progress	
Investment property	
Goodwill	0
Other intangible assets	0
Intangible assets under development	
Biological assets other than bearer plants	
Investments accounted for using equity method	
Non-current financial assets	
Non-current investments	0.5
Trade receivables, non-current	
Loans, non-current	0
Other non-current financial assets	20.8
Total non-current financial assets	21.3
Deferred tax assets (net)	
Other non-current assets	
Total non-current assets	47.26
2 Current assets	
Inventories	184.88
Current financial asset	
Current investments	0
Trade receivables, current	31.21
Cash and cash equivalents	0.5
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents	114.72
Loans, current	0
Other current financial assets	3.84
Total current financial assets	150.27
Current tax assets (net)	0
Other current assets	13.73
Total current assets	348.88

Statement of Asset and Liabilities	
Particulars	Current year ended (dd-mm-yyyy)
Date of start of reporting period	01-04-2019
Date of end of reporting period	31-03-2020
Whether results are audited or unaudited	Audited
Nature of report standalone or consolidated	Standalone
3	Non-current assets classified as held for sale
4	Regulatory deferral account debit balances and related deferred tax Assets
	Total assets
	396.14
Equity and liabilities	
Equity	
Equity attributable to owners of parent	
	Equity share capital
	300.35
	Other equity
	-1225.46
	Total equity attributable to owners of parent
	-925.11
	Non controlling interest
	Total equity
	-925.11
Liabilities	
Non-current liabilities	
Non-current financial liabilities	
	Borrowings, non-current
	589.86
	Trade payables, non-current
	Other non-current financial liabilities
	Total non-current financial liabilities
	589.86
	Provisions, non-current
	33.71
	Deferred tax liabilities (net)
	Deferred government grants, Non-current
	Other non-current liabilities
	Total non-current liabilities
	623.57
Current liabilities	
Current financial liabilities	
	Borrowings, current
	0
	Trade payables, current
	237.95
	Other current financial liabilities
	268.22
	Total current financial liabilities
	506.17
	Other current liabilities
	191.51
	Provisions, current
	0
	Current tax liabilities (Net)
	Deferred government grants, Current
	Total current liabilities
	697.68
3	Liabilities directly associated with assets in disposal group classified as held for sale
4	Regulatory deferral account credit balances and related deferred tax liability
	Total liabilities
	1321.25
	Total equity and liabilities
	396.14
Disclosure of notes on assets and liabilities	
	Textual Information(1)

Text Block	
Textual Information(1)	<p>Notes:</p> <p>1. The above results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind As") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) and other recognised accounting practices and policies, as applicable.</p> <p>2. Figures of the previous periods are re-classified/rearranged / re-grouped, wherever necessary, to correspond with the current period's classification /disclosure.</p> <p>3. Figures for the quarters ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 as reported in these financial results, are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial years and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the respective financial years. Also the figures upto the third quarter ended 31st December of the financial year are subject to Limited Review and not subject to Audit.</p> <p>4. Other Income for the year ended 31st March 2020 and 31st March 2019 include Profit on Sale of Surplus Freehold Land amounting to Rs. 868.05 Lakhs and Rs. 252.39 Lakhs respectively.</p> <p>5. Regarding Auditor's observation: The Net Liabilities of the Company exceed its assets by Rs. 925.11 Lakhs. Considering the business plans made by the Company, orders or hand, reorganization of product mix and with continued support from the bankers and the Holding Company, the Company expects to recover from the losses. According to the Company, considering all the facts, including renewal of bank working capital limits, sale/disposal of the inventories on hand and the company's decision to take back on lease a part of the land and factory building thereon for continuing business activities, the assumption of Going concern is not vitated even though the net worth is eroded.</p> <p>6. In view of the nationwide lockdown announced by the Government of India to control the spread of COVID-19, the company's business operations were temporarily disrupted. Significant decline in economic activity of the whole nation and disruption created across the business, have affected the operations of the company as well, the impact thereof would evolve around the development taking place in the forthcoming months. The company has resumed operations in phased manner as per government directives. In assessing the recoverability of the carrying amount of ail its assets, the company has considered internal and external information upto the date of approval of these financial results while arriving at the realisable value. Given the uncertainties associated with the nature and duration of this pandemic, the actuals may differ from estimates considered in these financial results and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions and respond accordingly.</p> <p>7 The Company has got net deferred tax assets in the form of unabsorbed losses and depreciation, However, the same is not recognized in the absence of reasonable cartainty in future profits to set off the said losses within the time limit provided under the Income Tax Act, 1961</p> <p>8 Regarding Applicability of Ind AS-116 Leases Ind AS-116 - Leases is effective from 1st April 2019 onwards. The company's existing lease arrangements are for less than 12 months, which is exempt under the Standard and hence the revised standard has no impact on the results of the company.</p> <p>9 The company has elected to exercise the option permitted under Sec. 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019. Therefore liability to Minimum Alternate Tax U/s 115JB does not arise. Further, in view of the brought forward losses available for set off against current year income, the company does not anticipate any tax liability on its income for the year.</p> <p>10 The Company is enagaed in the business of Metal Cutting, Grinding and Ancillary machines which is single reportable segment in accordance with Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments." All sales and assets are in India. The Company has no single measure customers during the reporting periods.</p> <p>11 The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee on 24th July, 2020 and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting hled on the same date.</p>

Format for Reporting Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed along with the company results		
Particulars	3 months/ 6 month ended (dd-mm-yyyy)	Year to date figures for current period ended (dd-mm-yyyy)
Date of start of reporting period	01-01-2020	01-04-2019
Date of end of reporting period	31-03-2020	31-03-2020
Whether accounts are audited or unaudited		
Nature of report standalone or consolidated	Standalone	Standalone
1 Segment Revenue (Income)		
(net sale/income from each segment should be disclosed)		
Total Segment Revenue		
Less: Inter segment revenue		
Revenue from operations		
2 Segment Result		
Profit (+) / Loss (-) before tax and interest from each segment		
Total Profit before tax		
i. Finance cost		
ii. Other Unallocable Expenditure net off Unallocable income		
Profit before tax		
3 (Segment Asset - Segment Liabilities)		
Segment Asset		
Total Segment Asset		
Un-allocable Assets		
Net Segment Asset		
4 Segment Liabilities		
Segment Liabilities		
Total Segment Liabilities		
Un-allocable Liabilities		
Net Segment Liabilities		
Disclosure of notes on segments		

